
12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 1 -

CONTRACT NOTICE - UTILITIES

Works

Directive 2014/25/EU

SECTION I: CONTRACTING ENTITY

I.1) NAME AND ADDRESSES

Official name:
Vattenfall NV

National ID:
402297103

Postal address:
Hoekenrode 8

Town:
AMSTERDAM

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
1102 BR

Country:
NL

Contact person:
Dennis de Leeuw

Telephone:
+31 615159432

E-mail:
dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com

Fax:
-

Internet address(es)

Main address:
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?
action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-
BBBF10BED87152AE
Address of the buyer profile:
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?
action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-
BBBF10BED87152AE

I.2) JOINT PROCUREMENT

-

mailto:dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE


12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 2 -

I.3) COMMUNICATION

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at:
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?
action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-
BBBF10BED87152AE

Additional information can be obtained from

another address:

Official name:
Green Heat Diemen, Outside Battery Limits prequal

National ID:
-

Postal address:
-

Town:
Amsterdam

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
-

Country:
NL

Contact person:
-

Telephone:
-

E-mail:
dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com

Fax:
-

Internet address(es)

Main address:
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?
action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-
BBBF10BED87152AE
Address of the buyer profile:
-

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted

electronically via:

https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
mailto:dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE


12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 3 -

https://www.tenderned.nl/tenderned-web/aankondiging/detail/publicatie/
akid/615583e31529e7c4eecb2e59ee49e224

to the following address:

Official name:
Green Heat Diemen, Outside Battery Limits prequal

National ID:
-

Postal address:
-

Town:
Amsterdam

NUTS code:
NL

Postal code:
-

Country:
NL

Contact person:
-

Telephone:
-

E-mail:
dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com

Fax:
-

Internet address(es)

Main address:
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?
action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-
BBBF10BED87152AE
Address of the buyer profile:
-

I.6) MAIN ACTIVITY

• Electricity

https://www.tenderned.nl/tenderned-web/aankondiging/detail/publicatie/akid/615583e31529e7c4eecb2e59ee49e224
https://www.tenderned.nl/tenderned-web/aankondiging/detail/publicatie/akid/615583e31529e7c4eecb2e59ee49e224
mailto:dennis.de.leeuw@vattenfall.com
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE
https://portal.negometrix.com/index.cfm?action=sourcing:__requestform.subscribe&document=C20CFACB-EAD3-D0B4-BBBF10BED87152AE


12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 4 -

SECTION II: OBJECT

II.1) SCOPE OF THE PROCUREMENT

II.1.1) Title

Green Heat Diemen, Outside Battery Limits for a biomass fired Heat Only Boiler

Reference number: GHD-L3-OSBL

II.1.2) CPV code(s)

Main code:
45232140 - Aanleggen van stadsverwarmingsleidingen

Supplementary code:
-

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Vattenfall wishes to conclude an UAV (UAC 2012) Contract for Works at its Diemen
premises;

- Detailed (final) Engineering
- DN600 district heating connections
- Firewater connection
- Ammonia DN12 connection (incl. power and data cables, excluding pumps)
- Data cables and power connection
- Demin and potable water connection

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: - Currency: -

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: no



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 5 -

II.2) DESCRIPTION

II.2.1) Title

-

Lot No: -

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

Main code:
45231000 - Aanleg van pijpleidingen, communicatielijnen en elektriciteitsleidingen

Supplementary code:
-

Main code:
45232210 - Aanleg van bovengrondse leidingen

Supplementary code:
-

Main code:
31321300 - Hoogspanningskabels

Supplementary code:
-

Main code:
45222000 - Civieltechnische werkzaamheden, met uitzondering van bruggen, tunnels,
schachten en ondergrondse doorgangen

Supplementary code:
-

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code:
NL NEDERLAND

NUTS code:
NL329 Groot-Amsterdam

Main site or place of performance:
Diemen

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

(nature and quantity of works, supplies or services or indication of needs and requirements)

as per selectionguide

II.2.5) Award criteria

Criteria below



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 6 -

Quality criterion
Name: management, hse and technical proposals
Weighting: 40

Price
Weighting: 60

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: - Currency: -

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start: 18/11/2020
End: 30/11/2021

This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged minimum number: 1
Maximum number: 5

Objective criteria for choosing the limited number of candidates:
- Criterion: Health & Safety,
- Criterion: Technical, organisational and functional capabilities,
- Criterion: Economic and financial strength:

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

-

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: no



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 7 -

II.2.14) Additional information:

-



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 8 -

SECTION III: LEGAL, ECONOMIC, FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL
INFORMATION

III.1) CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions:

- No criminal past,
- taxes payed,
- no fault declarations,
- no court justice,
- no professional misconduct,
- no bankruptcy or suspension of payment,
- no court justice professional conduct,
- no misconduct with regard to environment and/or labourlaws,
- no false competition

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

List and brief description of selection criteria:

-

Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
-

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

List and brief description of selection criteria:
-

Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
-

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria:
-

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

-



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 9 -

III.1.6) Deposits and guarantees required

-

III.1.7) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to
the relevant provisions governing them

-

III.1.8) Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the
contract is to be awarded

-

III.2) CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE CONTRACT

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

-

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

-

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

-



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 10 -

SECTION IV: PROCEDURE

IV.1) DESCRIPTION

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

-

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during
negotiation or dialogue

-

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

-

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number in the OJ S: -

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date: 20/12/2019 Local time: 10:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to
selected candidates:

Date: 17/02/2020

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:

• EN



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 11 -

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Tender must be valid until: 03/05/2021

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

-



12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 12 -

SECTION VI: COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VI.1) INFORMATION ABOUT RECURRENCE

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) INFORMATION ABOUT ELECTRONIC WORKFLOWS

-

VI.3) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

-

VI.4) PROCEDURES FOR REVIEW

VI.4.1) Review body

Official name:
Rechtbank Amsterdam, Afdeling privaatrecht, team kort gedingzaken

Postal address:
Parnassusweg 220

Town:
Amsterdam

Postal code:
1076 AV

Country:
NL

E-mail:
berichtenprocesvoeringKG.rbams@rechtspraak.nl

Telephone:
-

Internet address:
http://www.rechtspraak.nl

Fax:
-

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Official name:
Commissie van Aanbestedingsexperts

Postal address:
-

Town:
Den Haag

Postal code:
-

mailto:berichtenprocesvoeringKG.rbams@rechtspraak.nl
http://www.rechtspraak.nl


12/11/2019
I. II. III. IV. VI.

- 13 -

Country:
NL

E-mail:
info@commissievanaanbestedingsexperts.nl

Telephone:
-

Internet address:
http://www.commissievanaanbestedingsexperts.nl

Fax:
-

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
-

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Official name:
Klachtenmeldpunt Aanbestedingen van N.V. Nuon Energy:

Postal address:
-

Town:
Amsterdam

Postal code:
-

Country:
NL

E-mail:
klachtenmeldpuntaanbestedingen@nuon.com

Telephone:
-

Internet address:
http://www.nuon.com

Fax:
-

VI.5) DATE OF DISPATCH OF THIS NOTICE

12/11/2019

mailto:info@commissievanaanbestedingsexperts.nl
http://www.commissievanaanbestedingsexperts.nl
mailto:klachtenmeldpuntaanbestedingen@nuon.com
http://www.nuon.com

